
FINANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

APRIL 22, 2010 
 

MEMBERS PRESENT Faith D. Ballenger, Victor E. DiGregorio, James R. Drummey, John Greenlee, 
Marguerite H. Herlihy, Gordon A. Prime, Herbert A. Stone, Matthew R. Treadwell, Margaret 
Trowbridge, Alan R. Walsh, and  Helen B. Wilkins 
 
Members Absent none 
 
Chairman Helen B. Wilkins called the meeting to order at 7:04 PM followed by the Pledge of 
Allegiance and Roll Call. 
 
There was a motion by Herbert A. Stone, seconded by James Drummey to accept the Minutes of the 
Meeting of April 15, 2010 as printed.  The vote was unanimous. 
 
Faith D. Ballenger read a letter to the group and especially thanked Ronni Champlin and Sherry Lord 
for all the help they gave her as Secretary. 
 
There was a motion by Helen B. Wilkins, seconded by Margaret Trowbridge to adopt  Article 12 to 
read:  To raise and appropriate up to but not to exceed two (2) percent of the previous year’s 
combined Town and School budges for the Capital Improvement Program - $1,157,925 Town and 
$302,750 School. 
 
There was a motion to amend Article 12 by James Drummey, seconded by Margaret Trowbridge that 
the sum of $1,084,925 for Town and the sum of $302,750 for School, for a total of $1,387,675.  The 
vote was six (6) yes, five (5) no.  Motion passed. 
 
The Finance Committee has asked for clarification  of the Sanford Town Charter, Article V, Budget, 
Section 508, Capital Improvement Program, Section 508.1.  In particular, the last sentence, “The 
Town Manager, or designee, and the Superintendent, or designee, shall be non-voting members 

of the Capital Improvement Committee”. 

 
There was a motion by James Drummey, seconded by Alan Walsh to adopt Article 5 as follows:  
Department of Public Works, $2,272,252 and Environmental Services, $1,643,516 for a total of 
$3,915,768.  The vote was ten (10) yes, one (1) no.  Motion passed. 
 
There was a motion by Margaret Trowbridge, seconded by John Greenlee to adopt  Article 6 as 
follows:  Recreation, $285,186 and Parks, $295,011 for a total of $580,197.  The vote was eight (8) 
yes, one (1) no.  Motion passed. 
 
There was a motion by James Drummey, seconded by Margaret Trowbridge to adopt Article 7 as 
follows:  Mountain View Acres, $500 and Town Hall/Town Hall Annex, $314,092 for a total of 
$314,592.  The vote was ten (10) yes, one (1) no.  Motion passed. 



There was a  motion by James Drummey, seconded by Alan Walsh to adopt Article 20 in the sum of 
$8,353,196.  The vote was ten (10) yes, one (1) no.  Motion passed. 

There was a motion by James Drummey, seconded by John Greenlee to adopt Article 1 as printed.  
The vote was unanimous. 

There was a motion by James Drummey, seconded by John Greenlee to adopt Article 2 as printed in 
the sum of $1,893,125.  There was an amendment by Helen B. Wilkins, seconded by Margaret 
Trowbridge to remove all cell phone funds in this total town budget, approximately $11,000+.  The 
vote was three(3) yes, seven  (7) no, one (1) abstention.  Motion failed.  

There was a motion by Alan Walsh, seconded by John Greenlee to move the question. 

The vote to adopt Article 2, in the sum of $1,893,125 was nine (9) yes, two (2) no.  Motion passed. 

There was a motion by Margaret Trowbridge, seconded by Alan Walsh to adopt Article 3 as follows:  
Police Department, $2,731,826, Central Dispatch, 1,035,784, and Crossing Guards, $32,707 for a 
total of $3,800,317.  The vote was ten (10) yes, one (1) no.  Motion passed. 

There was a motion by Alan Walsh, seconded by John Greenlee to adopt Article 4 in the sum of 
$3,568,601.  The vote was ten (10) yes, one (1) no.  Motion passed. 

There was a motion by James Drummey, seconded by Alan Walsh to adopt Article 5 as follows:  
Department of Public Works, $2,272,252 and Environmental Services, $1,643,516 for a total of 
$3,915,768.  The vote was ten (10) yes, one (1) no.  Motion passed. 

There was a motion by James Drummey, seconded by John Greenlee to adopt Article 6 as follows:  
Recreation, $285,186 and Parks, $295,011 for a total of $580,197.  The vote was ten (10) yes, one (1) 
no.  Motion passed. 

There was a motion by James Drummey, seconded by Matthew Treadwell to adopt Article 7 as 
follows:  Mountain View Acres, $500 and Town Hall/Town Hall Annex, $314,092, for a total of 
$314,592.  The vote was nine (9) yes, two (2) no.  Motion passed. 

There was a motion by James Drummey, seconded John Greenlee to adopt Article 8 as follows:  
General Assistance, $246,574 and Health Officer, $1,000 for a total of $247,574.  The vote was ten 
(10) yes, one (1) no.  Motion passed. 

There was a motion by James Drummey, seconded by John Greenlee to adopt Article 9 in the sum of 
$2,748,891.  the vote was nine (9) yes, two (2) no.  Motion passed. 

There was a motion by James Drummey, seconded by Matthew Treadwell to adopt Article 10 in the 
sum of $206,440.  The vote was nine (9) yes, two (2) no.  Motion passed. 

There was a motion by James Drummey, seconded by Alan Walsh to adopt Article 11 as follows:  
Oakdale Cemetery, $90,906 and Riverside Cemetery, $15,000 for a total of $105,906.  The vote was 
nine (9) yes, two (2) no.  Motion passed. 



There was a motion by James Drummey, seconded by Matthew Treadwell to adopt Article 12 as 
follows:  $1,083,925, Town and $302,750, School for a total of $1,387,675. There was a motion by 
Alan Walsh, seconded by John Greenlee to amend the Town appropriation in the sum of $1,157,925, 
the difference of $74,000 to be used only for paving, for a total of $1,460,675.  The vote was eight 
(8) yes, three (3) no.  Motion passed. 

There was a motion by James Drummey, seconded by John Greenlee to adopt article 13 in the sum of 
$1,299,884.  The vote was ten (10) yes, one (1) no.  Motion passed. 

There was a motion by James Drummey, seconded by John Greenlee adopt Article 14 as follows:  
Goodall Memorial Library, $398,006, and Springvale Public Library, $153,000 for a total of $551,006.  
The vote was unanimous. 

There was a motion by James Drummey, seconded by John Greenlee to adopt Article 15 as follows: 
Historical Committee, $9,204, Fourth of July Committee, $9,167, and Veterans Memorial Committee, 
$3,834 for a total of $22,205.  It was recommended that the Fourth of July Committee funding be 
included in the Park Department budget.  The vote was nine (9) yes, two (2) no.  Motion passed. 

There was a motion by Margaret Trowbridge, seconded by John Greenlee to adopt Article 16 in the 
sum of $58,871.  The vote was nine (9) yes, two (2) no.  Motion passed. 

There was a motion by Margaret Trowbridge, seconded by John Greenlee to adopt Article 17 in the 
sum of $97,796.  The vote was nine (9) yes, two (2) no.  Motion passed. 

There was a motion by James Drummey, seconded by John Greenlee to adopt Article 18 as printed.  
(See warrant) The vote was unanimous. 

There was a motion by James Drummey, seconded by John Greenlee to adopt Article 19 as printed.  
The vote was unanimous. 

There was a motion by James Drummey, seconded by John Greenlee to adopt Article 20 in the sum of 
$8,353,196.  The vote was ten (10) yes, one (1) no.  Motion passed. 

There was a motion by James Drummey, seconded by John Greenlee to adopt Article 21 in the sum of 
$650,000.  The vote was ten (10) yes, one (1) no.  Motion passed. 

There was a motion by James Drummey, seconded by John Greenlee to adopt Article 22 in the sum of 
$21,668.  The vote was unanimous.  Motion passed. 

There was a motion by James Drummey, seconded by John Greenlee to adopt Article 23 as printed.  
The vote was unanimous. 

There was a motion by James Drummey, seconded by John Greenlee to adopt Article 24 as printed.  
The vote was unanimous.  Motion passed. 

There was a motion by James Drummey, seconded by John Greenlee to adopt Article 25 as printed.  
The vote was ten (10) yes, one (1) no.  Motion passed. 



Town Manager, Mark Green, predicts that there should be a twelve cent (12) reduction in the tax 
rate. 

Margaret Trowbridge thanked Ronnie Champlin for her help to the Finance Committee. 

Chairman Helen B. Wilkins thanked the committee for their input with this budget.  She reminded the 
committee of the Informational Town Meeting to be held in the Chambers on Thursday, May 20, 2010 
at 7:00 PM. 

There was a motion by James Drummey, seconded by John Greenlee to adjourn at 9:33 PM.  The vote 
was unanimous 

Respectfully submitted, 

Faith D. Ballenger 

Secretary   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 


